Placement Agent Warrants were improperly accounted for as equity instruments at the time they were issued. During the preparation of
our financial statements for the first quarter of fiscal 2016, we discovered that the 2013 Placement Agent Warrants represented a
derivative liability and should not have been recognized as equity. The exercise price of the 2013 Placement Agent Warrants is subject
to adjustment in certain circumstances. The public equity financing that we completed in August 2015 resulted in the exercise price of
the 2013 Placement Agent Warrants being reduced. Accordingly, we have classified the 2013 Placement Agent Warrants as a derivative
liability on the Consolidated Balance Sheets at June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2014 as well as recognized the gain/loss from the
revaluation of the derivative liability in the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss of the years ended June 30,
2015 and June 30, 2014. We have also reflected the cumulative impact of the fair value adjustments from March 6, 2013 to June 30,
2014 in the accumulated deficit.

7

  Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

As
previously
reported

$

Restatement
adjustment

$
As restated

$

Change in fair value of derivative liability   343,569   437,583   781,152
Loss for the period   1,649,136   437,583   2,086,719
Basic and diluted loss per share   0.04   0.01   0.05

  Nine Months Ended March 31, 2015

As
previously
reported

$

Restatement
adjustment

$
As restated

$

Change in fair value of derivative liability   276,963   174,831   451,794
Loss for the period   4,048,256   174,831   4,223,087
Basic and diluted loss per share   0.11   0.00   0.11

   As At March 31, 2015

As
previously
reported

$

Restatement
adjustment

$
As restated

$

Derivative liability   1,487,137   1,956,471   3,443,608
Additional paid-in capital   17,455,279   (136,800)   17,318,479
Warrants   6,138,426   (6,048,994)   89,432
Accumulated deficit   (22,715,848)   4,229,323   (18,486,525)

DelMar Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Condensed Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)
March 31, 2016

(expressed in US dollars unless otherwise noted)

The aggregate impacts of correcting the errors relating to the 2013 Placement Agent Warrants, as of, and for the three and nine months
ended March 31, 2015 were as follows:

We assessed the impact of these errors on our previously issued financial statements and concluded that the combined impact of these
errors was material to our financial statements. Consequently, we have restated the prior period financial statements identified above.